- (c) The commissioner of corrections may photograph juveniles whose legal custody is transferred to the commissioner. Photographs of juveniles authorized by this paragraph may be used only for institution management purposes and to assist law enforcement agencies to apprehend juvenile offenders. The commissioner shall maintain photographs of juveniles in the same manner as juvenile court records and names under this section.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 332.51, subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. LIABILITY OF PARENT OR GUARDIAN. The provisions of Section 540.18 apply applies to this section, except that recovery is not limited to special damages.
  - Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 2 is effective August 1, 1989, and applies to crimes committed on or after that date.

Presented to the governor May 19, 1989

Signed by the governor May 22, 1989, 8:50 p.m.

#### CHAPTER 225—S.F.No. 736

An act relating to claims against the state; providing for payment of various claims; appropriating money.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

## Section 1. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS.

Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of corrections for payment to the persons named in full and final payment of claims against the state. These appropriations are available until June 30, 1990.

- Subd. 2. John Frederick Ball, Willow River Camp, Willow River, Minnesota 55795, for permanent partial disability of his right thumb, six percent of his whole body, due to an injury he received while performing assigned duties at Willow River Camp....\$4,500.00.
- Subd. 3. Jay Dorman, Minnesota correctional facility Stillwater, Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for loss of the tip of his left index finger, a disability of 2-1/2 percent of his whole body, while performing assigned duties at the Minnesota correctional facility Stillwater.....\$1,875.00.

- Subd. 4. Cynthia Elmore, 530 Knox Avenue North, Apartment 7, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55411, for property stolen due to the negligence of institution staff who had it in their control while claimant was in segregation at the Minnesota correctional facility Shakopee....\$700.00.
- Subd. 5. George Fairbanks, Minnesota correctional facility Oak Park Heights, Box 10, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for a watch that was lost due to the negligence of institution staff who had it in their control while claimant was in segregation at the Minnesota correctional facility Oak Park Heights....\$50.00.
- Subd. 6. Ray Jeffries Milliken, Minnesota correctional facility Lino Lakes, 7525 4th Avenue, Lino Lakes, Minnesota 55014, for permanent partial disability of his left middle and ring fingers, eight percent of his whole body, due to an injury he received while performing assigned duties at the Minnesota correctional facility St. Cloud....\$6,000.00.
- Subd. 7. William Shatto, Minnesota correctional facility Lino Lakes, 7525 4th Avenue, Lino Lakes, Minnesota 55014, for permanent partial disability of his right middle finger, 2.2 percent of his whole body, due to an injury he sustained while performing assigned duties at the Minnesota correctional facility Lino Lakes....\$1,650.00.
- <u>Subd. 8. For reimbursement to state or local agencies of amounts paid for medical services to individuals who were injured while performing community service work for correctional purposes under Minnesota Statutes, section 3.739:</u>
  - (1) For claims under \$500.00 each....\$2,229.11.
- (2) For medical services provided to Lois Lee for a fracture of her pelvic bone sustained while performing community service at the National Guard Armory, Albert Lea....\$10,256.85.
- (3) For medical services provided to a juvenile for a fracture of the left humerous and lower humerous sustained while performing community service at Welch center....\$738.50.
- (4) For medical services provided to David Alvin Thomas for lacerated right ring and middle fingers sustained while performing community service at the Red Wing vocational technical institute.....\$809.28.

## Sec. 2. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS.

Subdivision 1. GENERALLY. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the persons named in full and final payment of claims against the state for adjusted compensation arising from World War II, the Korean conflict, and Vietnam service. The appropriations are available until June 30, 1990.

Subd. 2. WORLD WAR II. Ralph L. Hartsworm, c/o Captain Bennett, 3010 Washington Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri 63103....\$400.00.

- Eila L. Miller, 4433 Oliver Avenue North, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55412....\$200.00.
  - Merville J. Nigg, Box 56, Browns Valley, Minnesota 56219....\$200.00.
  - Dolores Schwagerl, Box 132, Browns Valley, Minnesota 56219.....\$200.00.
- <u>Carle W. Spriestersbach, 4260 S.E. 20th Place, Apartment 801, Cape Coral, Florida 33904.....\$200.00.</u>
- Subd. 3. KOREA. Richard A. Bandy, 2653 Joppa Avenue, St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55426....\$180.00.
- Gerald E. Hidde, 14995 County Road 79, Elk River, Minnesota 55330....\$22.50.
  - Donald J. McLain, 511 East 6th, Lexington, Nebraska 68850....\$75.00.
  - Richard M. Straka, 3240 West 76th Street, Edina, Minnesota 55435....\$52.50.
- <u>Charles H. Winsor, 2738 Pillsbury Avenue South, Apartment 201, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55408.....\$45.00.</u>
- <u>Subd.</u> <u>4. VIETNAM. Rodney L. Amundson, P.O. Box 27, Spring Grove, Minnesota</u> <u>55974.....\$300.00.</u>
- Albert W. Boehmer, 208 6th Avenue N.E., Little Falls, Minnesota 56345....\$600.00.
  - Willard E. Bohn, 867 Ocean Street, St. Paul, Minnesota 55106....\$100.00.
- Elmer H. Broda, 9051 Ochoa Circle N.E., Elk River, Minnesota 55330.....\$100.00.
- Robert W. Busenburg, 7171 21st Street, Apartment 10, Westminster, California 92683....\$600.00.
- <u>David L. Cannon, 343 Buckwheat Avenue, Windom, Minnesota 56101....\$100.00.</u>
  - Gary L. Cernohous, Box 187, Ihlen, Minnesota 56140.....\$135.00.
- Grant A. Christensen, 601 5th Avenue S.E., Sleepy Eye, Minnesota 56085....\$600.00.
- Ronald L. Haas, 9922 284th Avenue, Zimmerman, Minnesota 55398....\$600.00.
  - Earl G. Hoefs, Route 2, Box 174, Menahga, Minnesota 56464....\$495.00.
- <u>Albert J. Howey, 9875 221st Avenue N.W., Elk River, Minnesota 55330.....\$120.00.</u>

- <u>Jeffrey L. Johanson, 3393 Brownlow Avenue, St. Louis Park, Minnesota</u> 55426.....\$300.00.
- James P. Johnson, 2835 Rice Street, Apartment 919, St. Paul, Minnesota 55113.....\$300.00.
- Thomas D. Lewedag, 12710 Genesee Court, Apple Valley, Minnesota 55124.....\$600.00.
- Robert N. Love, 2444 North 2nd Street, North St. Paul, Minnesota 55109.....\$150.00.
- Michael R. Mather, 5829 Morgan Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55419.....\$300.00.
- William T. McCoy, 7568 Kentucky Avenue North, Brooklyn Park, Minnesota 55428....\$105.00.
  - James B. McNeill, 4988 Lynbar, Memphis, Tennessee 38117.....\$300.00.
  - James P. Needham, 704 DeSoto Street, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101.....\$285.00.
  - Carl D. Nowling, Route 3, Pine City, Minnesota 55063.....\$600.00.
  - Leroy M. Pickett, Box 250, Bovey, Minnesota 55709.....\$300.00.
- Ralph H. Pohlman, c/o Jerome Pohlman, 305 East 3rd Street South, Melrose, Minnesota 56352.....\$150.00.
- <u>Bruce T. Rudolph, 151 25th Avenue North, St. Cloud, Minnesota 56303.....\$120.00.</u>
  - Richard L. Seki, Box 412, Red Lake, Minnesota 56671.....\$300.00.
- <u>Terry C. Swanson, 2512 DuPont Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55405.....\$300.00.</u>
- Benjamin M. Swede, 915 9th Street South, Apartment 108, St. Cloud, Minnesota 56301.....\$300.00.

## Sec. 3. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

- Subdivision 1. The sum set forth in this section is appropriated from the trunk highway fund to the commissioner of transportation for payment to the person named in full and final payment of a claim against the state. The appropriation is available until June 30, 1990.
- Subd. 2. Slayton Township, c/o Gail Johanson, Clerk, Rural Route 1, Slayton, Minnesota 56172, for gravel and grading of township roads that were used as an alternative to a state-established detour route....\$2,491.60.

#### Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 19, 1989

Signed by the governor May 19, 1989, 11:49 p.m.

#### CHAPTER 226-S.F.No. 997

An act relating to the environment; authorizing the pollution control agency to assist persons in reviewing real property for petroleum tank releases and to be paid for such assistance; authorizing expenditures from the petroleum tank release compensation fund; changing the terms for reimbursement of petroleum tank release costs by the petroleum tank release compensation board; requiring notification by owners of aboveground tanks; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 115C.03, by adding a subdivision; 115C.08, subdivision 4; 115C.09; and 116.48.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 115C.03, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

- Subd. 9. REQUESTS FOR REVIEW, INVESTIGATION, AND OVER-SIGHT. (a) The commissioner may, upon request:
  - (1) assist in determining whether a release has occurred; and
- (2) <u>assist in or supervise the development and implementation of reasonable and necessary response actions.</u>
- (b) Assistance may include review of agency records and files and review and approval of a requester's investigation plans and reports and corrective action plans and implementation.
- (c) The person requesting assistance under this subdivision shall pay the agency for the agency's cost, as determined by the commissioner, of providing assistance. Money received by the agency for assistance under this subdivision must be deposited in the state treasury and credited to the fund.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 115C.08, subdivision 4, is amended to read:
  - Subd. 4. EXPENDITURES. Money in the fund may only be spent:
- (1) to administer the petroleum tank release cleanup program established in sections 115C.03 to 115C.10;
- (2) for agency administrative costs under sections 116.46 to 116.50, sections 115C.03 to 115C.06, and costs of corrective action taken by the agency under section 115C.03, including investigations;